

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Jan 22 2024
01:02PM EST
Transaction ID 71844926

Waste Management of West Virginia, Inc.,
LSC Services, Inc., Allied Waste Services of North
America, LLC, d/b/a Republic Services of West
Virginia, and Jefferson County Solid Waste
Authority,

Petitioners

vs.) No. 23-694

The Public Service Commission of West Virginia
and Apple Valley Waste Services, Inc. d/b/a Apple
Valley Waste,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
APPLE VALLEY WASTE SERVICES, INC.

James V. Kelsh, Esq. (WV Bar No. 6617)
Peter G. Markham, Esq. (WV Bar No. 9396)
Zachary J. Rosencrance, Esq. (WV Bar No. 13040)
jkesh@bowlesrice.com
pmarkham@bowlesrice.com
zrosencrance@bowlesrice.com
BOWLES RICE LLP
600 Quarrier Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 347-1100

Counsel for Respondent Apple Valley Waste Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
V.	STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	11
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
VII.	ARGUMENT	13
	A. THE PSC DID NOT EXCEED ITS POWERS AND JURISDICTION IN CORRECTLY DETERMINING THAT THE PROPOSED CONSOLIDATION OPERATION DOES NOT QUALIFY AS A “COMMERCIAL SOLID WASTE FACILITY” UNDER WEST VIRGINIA LAW	13
	B. THE PSC’S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE UNDISPUTED AND SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED	18
	C. THE SUBSTANTIVE RESULT OF THE COMMISSION ORDER IS PROPER AND BENEFITS THE PUBLIC.	20
VIII.	CONCLUSION	266

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chesapeake and Potomac Tel. Co. of W. Va. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 171 W. Va. 494, 300 S.E.2d 607 (1982)	12
<i>Mason Co. Pub. Serv. Dist. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 247 W. Va. 580, 885 S.E.2d 161 (2022)	12, 18
<i>State ex rel. Water Dev. Auth. v. Northern Wayne Co. Pub. Serv. Dist.</i> , 195 W. Va. 135, 464 S.E.2d 777 (1995)	18
<i>Trulargo, LLC v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 242 W. Va. 482, 836 S.E.2d 449 (2019)	12, 20
<i>United Fuel Gas Co. v. Battle</i> , 153 W.Va. 222, 167 S.E.2d 890 (1969), <i>cert. denied</i> 396 U.S. 116, 90 S.Ct. 398, 24 L.Ed 309 (1969).....	16
<i>W. Va. Action Group v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 233 W. Va. 327, 758 S.E.2d 254 (2014)	3, 12, 18, 21

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 17-23-1	15
W. Va. Code § 22-15-2	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 22-15-20	15
W. Va. Code § 24-1-1(a)(1).....	18
W. Va. Code § 24-1-1(a)(4).....	18
W. Va. Code § 24-2-1c	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 24-2-3	18
W. Va. Code § 24-5-1	11
W. Va. Code § 24A-2-3	21

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 214 (Abridged 7th ed. 2000)14
Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 231 (10th ed. 1995)14
Williston on Contracts § 6:1 (4th ed., July 2023 update)14

Rules

W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-1-1, *et. seq.*.....7
W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-1-26, Form No. 157
W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-2-1, *et seq.*.....7
W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-2-21, Tariff Form No. 42.....7

Administrative Decisions

Apple Valley Waste Services, Inc.,
Case No. 23-0813-SWF-PW-CN, Comm’n Or. (Nov. 8, 2023)1
Apple Valley Waste Services, Inc.,
Case No. 23-0813-SWF-PW-CN, Comm’n Or., 2024 WL
109485 (W. Va. P.S.C. Jan. 5, 2024).....10
Fly-By-Nite Disposal Service, Inc.,
Case Nos. 02-1154-SWF-CN & 03-1163-MC-GI, Comm’n Or.
(Feb. 25, 2008)..... 9, 22, 23
Morgan Sanitation & Recycling Corp.
Case No. 98-1339, Comm’n Or. (Jan. 13, 2000)..... 9, 22, 23
Morgan Sanitation & Recycling Corp., Case No. 98-1339-SWF-CN
(REOPENED), Comm’n Or. (May 24, 2001) 22, 24
